

A11-309

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Laura Patino,

Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

One 2007 Chevrolet,
VIN # 1GNFC16017J255427,
Texas License Plate # 578VYH,

Respondent-Respondent.

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF
AND APPENDIX.**

Anderson & McCormick, P.A.

Kirk M. Anderson (#338175)
7000 Flour Exchange Building
310 Fourth Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 355-2787

Attorney for Appellant

Nicollet County Attorney

Michael K. Riley, Sr. (#91790)
P.O. Box 360
326 South Minnesota Avenue
St. Peter, MN 56082
(507) 934-3430

Attorney for Respondent

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Legal Issues on Appeal	iii
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	2
Argument	
I. <u>The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Awarding the Respondent Vehicle to the Minnesota State Patrol.</u>	6
II. <u>The District Court Erred in Determining that Appellant was not an "Innocent Owner"</u>	12
Conclusion	17
Index to Appendix	iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>Am. Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant</u> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001)	8
<u>Genin v. 1996 Mercury Marquis</u> , 622 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. 2001)	11, 12
<u>Jacobson v. \$55,900 in U.S. Currency</u> , 728 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. 2007)	6, 8, 12
<u>Mastakoski v. 2003 Dodge Durango</u> , 738 N.W.2d 411 (Minn.Ct.App. 2007)	8, 9, 11
<u>Riley v. 1987 Station Wagon</u> , 650 N.W.2d 441 (Minn. 2002)	7, 8, 12
<u>State by Beaulieu v. RSK, Inc.</u> , 552 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1996)	8
<u>State v. Bunde</u> , 556 N.W.2d 917 (Minn.Ct.App. 1996)	12
<u>State v. Bussmann</u> , 741 N.W.2d 79 (Minn. 2007)	6
<u>Torgelson v. Real Property known as 17138 880th Ave., Renville County</u> , 749 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. 2008)	6, 8, 12

Federal Cases

<u>Austin v. United States</u> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	6, 8, 12, 16
--	--------------

Statutes

Minn.Stat. § 169A.42	7, 10
Minn.Stat. § 169A.63	<i>passim</i>
Minn.Stat. § 609.531	16

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Amend. 5	15
Minn.Const. Art. I, Sect. 13	15
